

STATE OF MINNESOTA
SUPREME COURT

In the Matter of Minnesota Power's
Petition for Approval of the
EnergyForward Resource Package

Case Nos. A19-0688
A19-0704

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FRESH ENERGY

Evan J. Mulholland (#0399072)
Joy R. Anderson (#0388217)
Minnesota Center for
Environmental Advocacy
1919 University Avenue West
Suite 515
Saint Paul, MN 55104
(651) 223-5969

*Attorneys for Minnesota Center for
Environmental Advocacy, Sierra Club
and Union of Concerned Scientists*

Paul C. Blackburn (#0391685)
PO Box 63
Callaway, MN 56521
(612) 599-5568

Frank Bibeau (#0306460)
51124 County Road 118
Deer River, MN 56636
(218) 760-1258

Attorneys for Honor the Earth

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
State of Minnesota
Jason Marisam (#0398187)
Jeffrey Boman (#0396253)
Assistant Attorneys General
445 Minnesota Street
Suite 1400
St. Paul, MN 55101

*Attorneys for Minnesota Public
Utilities Commission*

Michael C. Krikava (#0182679)
Elizabeth M. Brama (#0301747)
Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP
2200 IDS Center
80 South 8th Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402

David R. Moeller (#0287295)
30 West Superior Street
Duluth, MN 55802
(218) 723-3963

Attorneys for Minnesota Power

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THE MPUC HAS APPROVED A MAJOR NEW INVESTMENT IN FOSSIL FUELS TO BE PAID FOR BY MINNESOTA RATEPAYERS, WITH LONG-TERM ENVIRONMENTAL AND FINANCIAL CONSEQUENCES.	1
A. Electric utilities are subject to rigorous government oversight to protect ratepayers and ensure compliance with state environmental and economic goals.	2
B. Approving a Minnesota utility’s proposal to invest in a new fossil fuel power plant and pass the cost on to Minnesota ratepayers is one of the most consequential decisions the MPUC can make.	4
C. Minnesota Power’s unprecedented choice to demonstrate the need for NTEC through a proceeding brought under the affiliated interest statute does not change the statutory standards that apply to power plant need determinations, or reduce the value of environmental review.	7
II. THE MPUC’S APPROVAL OF A MAJOR NEW SOURCE OF GREENHOUSE GASES AT A TIME WHEN THE STATE IS STRUGGLING TO REDUCE GREENHOUSE GASES MAKES ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW PARTICULARLY CRITICAL.	10
A. Minnesota must dramatically reduce its greenhouse gases in the decades ahead.....	10
B. NTEC is certainly a major new source of greenhouse gases, but its full impact on the climate – including how it compares to a coal plant -- is unknown given the lack of environmental review under MEPA.	13
C. Environmental review of NTEC is also necessary to understand the full financial risks this project poses to Minnesota ratepayers.	19

III. ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW UNDER MEPA IS UNQUESTIONABLY TRIGGERED BY THE MPUC’S APPROVAL OF THE NTEC POWER PLANT. 21

IV. SINCE THE MPUC COULD HAVE REJECTED MINNESOTA POWER’S PROPOSAL WITHOUT HAVING VIOLATED THE COMMERCE CLAUSE, IT CAN REVIEW THAT PROPOSAL UNDER MEPA WITHOUT VIOLATING THE COMMERCE CLAUSE. 24

V. THE MPUC’S FINDING THAT THE NTEC POWER PLANT IS NEEDED AND IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAILS ON THE MERITS. 24

VI. UPHOLDING THE COURT OF APPEALS DECISION POSES NO THREAT TO ELECTRICITY SUPPLY OR RELIABILITY. 26

CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

In re Enbridge Energy, 930 N.W. 2d 12 (Minn. App. 2019), *rev. denied*
(Minn. Sep. 17, 2019) 18

In re Envtl. Assessment Worksheet for 33rd Sale of State Metallic Leases,
838 N.W.2d 212 (Minn. App. 2013), *rev. denied* (Minn. Nov. 26, 2013). 23

Minnesotans for Responsible Recreation v. DNR, 651 N.W.2d 533
(Minn. App. 2002). 23

RULES AND STATUTES:

Minn. Stat. § 116D.01 22

Minn. Stat. § 116D.03 18

Minn. Stat. § 116D.04 18, 21, 23

Minn. Stat. § 216B.16 9

Minn. Stat. § 216B.2422 *passim*

Minn. Stat. § 216B.48 *passim*

Minn. Stat. § 216C.05 6

Minn. Stat. § 216H.01 11

Minn. Stat. § 216H.02 10, 15

Minn. R. 4410.0200 21, 22

Minn. R. 7843.0300 3

OTHER:

Alvarez, Ramon A., et al., “Assessment of methane emissions from the U.S. oil
and gas supply chain.” *Science* 361, 186-188 (2018). 17

Conference of the Parties, Adoption of the Paris Agreement, Dec. 12, 2015.
U.N. Doc. FCCC/CP/2015/L.9/Rev/1. 11

Congressional Budget Office, “Financial Condition of the U.S. Electric Utility Industry,” March 1986.	5
Environmental Protection Agency “Flight” (Facility Level Information on Greenhouse Gases) Website: 2018 Greenhouse Gas Emissions from Large Facilities.	14, 15
Environmental Protection Agency, “EPA Proposes Updates to Air Regulations for Oil and Gas to Remove Redundant Requirements and Reduce Burden,” <i>News Release</i> , Aug. 29, 2019.	19
Global Energy Institute, “New Chamber Analysis Quantifies Economic Risks of Proposed Fracking Ban,” Press Release, Dec. 19, 2019.	20
Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC), Summary for Policymakers. In <i>Global Warming of 1.5°C</i> , 2018.	12
Lavelle, Marianne, “Trump’s Paris Climate Accord Divorce: Why It Hasn’t Happened Yet and What to Expect,” <i>Inside Climate News</i> , Nov. 5, 2019.	11
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission, <i>In the Matter of the Proposed Adoption of Rules Governing the Resource Planning Process for Electric Utilities, Minn. Rules, Parts 7843.0100 to 7843.0600</i> , Docket No. E-999/R-89-201. “Statement of Need and Reasonableness,” Jan. 19, 1990.	6
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission, <i>In the Matter of Minnesota Power’s 2015 Integrated Resource Plan</i> , MPUC Docket No. E015/RP-15-690. Letter from Minnesota Power, May 29, 2020.	27
Mooney, Chris and Brady Dennis, “Obama administration announces historic new regulations for methane emissions from oil and gas,” <i>Wash. Post</i> , May 12, 2016.	19
Myhre, Gunnar et al., “Anthropogenic and Natural Radiative Forcing,” in IPCC, <i>Climate Change 2013: The Physical Science Basis</i>	16
O’Boyle, Michael, “Utility Investors Risk Billions in Rush to Natural Gas: Is It A Bridge to Climate Breakdown?” <i>Forbes</i> , Mar. 4, 2020.	15
Oil Change International, “Burning the Gas ‘Bridge Fuel’ Myth: Why Gas is Not Clean, Cheap, or Necessary. May 30, 2019.	15

Plumer, Brad, “As Coal Fades in the U.S., Natural Gas Becomes the Climate Battleground,” *New York Times*, June 6, 2019. 15

Reuters, “Biden Climate Plan Would Spend \$2 Trillion in Bid to Boost Economy,” *New York Times*, July 14, 2020. 12

Vaughan, Adam, “Fracking wells in the US are leaking loads of planet-warming methane,” *NewScientist*, April 22, 2020. 17

Zhang, Yuzhong, et al. “Quantifying methane emissions from the largest oil-producing basin in the United States from space,” *Science Advances*, 6; 17 (April 22, 2020). 17
